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2003 WISCONSIN ACT 142

AN ACT to amend 341.65 (2) (b) and 342.40 (3) (a); anctreate 349.13 (5) (c) of the statutewlating to: the
removalby towing services of unregistered, abandoned, or illegally parked vehicles.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTion 1. 341.65 (2) (b) of thetatutes is amended
toread:

341.65(2) (b) Any municipal or university police
officer, sherif’s deputy county trafic patrolman, state

iff's deputy county trafic patrolman, state tri officer

or conservation warden who discovers amotor
vehicle,trailer, semitrailey or mobile homen any public
highway or private or public property which has been
abandonedhallcause the vehicle to be removed to a suit
ableplace ofimpoundment. Upon removal of the vehicle
the officer or warden shall notify the shdrdr chief of

traffic officer or conservation warden who discovers any police of the abandonment and of the location of the

unregisterednotor vehicle locatedipon any highway
may cause thenotor vehicle to be immobilized with an
immobilizationdevice or removetb a suitable place of
impoundment.Upon immobilization or removal of the
motorvehicle, the dicer or warden shall notify the sher
iff or chief of police of the location of the immobilized or
impoundedmotor vehicle and the reason for the immobi
lization or impoundment._Upon causing the removal of

impoundedvehicle. _Uponcausing the removal of the
motorvehicle by a towing service, thdficer or warden
shall, within 24 hours of ordering the removal, notify the
towing service of the name and last—known address of the
registeredowner and all lienholders afcord of the
vehicle,unless the diter is employed by a municipality

or county that has entered intdaaving services agree
mentwhich requires the municipality or county to pro

the motor vehicle by a towing service, thfficer or war

vide notice tosuch owner and lienholders of the towing.

denshall, within 24 hours of ordering the removal, notify
the towing service of the nansnd last—known address

of the reqistered owner and all lienholders of record of the

vehicle,unless the diter is employed by a municipality
or county that has entered intdawing services agree
mentwhich requires the municipality or county to pro
vide notice tosuch owner and lienholders of the towing.

SecTIoN 2. 342.40 (3) (a) of thetatutes is amended
to read:

342.40(3) (a) Any municipal or university police
officer, police oficer appointed under s. 16.84 (2), sher

SecTioN 3. 349.13 (5) (c) of the statutes is created to
read:

349.13(5) (c) A trafic or police oficer who requests
removalof a vehicle under subs. (3) to (4) byoaving
serviceshall, within 24 hours of requesting the removal,
notify the towing service of the name and last-known
addressof the registered owner and all lienholders of
recordof the vehicle if the vehicle is to be removed to any
location other than a public highway within one mile
from the location from which the vehicle is to be removed
andif the ofiicer is not employed bg municipality or
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countythathas entered into a towing services agreement  SecTioN 4. Initial applicability.
which requires the municipality ocounty to provide (1) This act first applies to vehicles removedioa
noticeto such owner and lienholders of the towing. effective date of this subsection.




